group entities located outside the euro zone, the Group is not exposed to any significant risks on the cost
side. Consequently, the financial assets affected by exchange rate fluctuations generally exceed the Group’s
financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate between
the euro and all other currencies of the Group’s earnings before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities (primary and derivative). All other variables remain constant. Since no changes in the
value of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies are recognized directly in equity, exchange
rate fluctuations do not affect equity directly.

The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign currency, and
adjusts the currency translation as at the end of the period to account for a 10% change in the exchange
rate. The sensitivity analysis includes obligations from financial instruments or receivables and assets, mostly
of foreign group entities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency, as well as derivative
financial instruments.

Effect on pre-tax result

EUR k 2007 2006

Increase in value of EUR against other currencies +10% 720 193

Decrease in value of EUR against other currencies -10% -673 -176

133

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The hypothetical effect on earnings breaks down into the following currency sensitivity components:

Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s non-
current financial liabilities with floating interest rates. The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using
a mix of fixed and variable rate debts. In addition, the risk of rising interest rates is hedged by contracting
interest derivatives – primarily interest rate swaps. As of December 31, 2007, 50.1% of the financial liabilities

[…]

10% decrease in value of EUR against the Korean won -28 -47

10% decrease in value of EUR against the Indian rupee 66 0

10% decrease in value of EUR against the Australian dollar 0 56

10% decrease in value of EUR against other currencies 19 -44

Total -673 -176

134

The table below shows the sensitivity of pre-tax consolidated profit or loss to a reasonably possible change
in the interest rates (due to the effect on the variable interest loans and variable interest receivables). All other
variables remain constant. Consolidated equity is not affected.

The Group only has a very minor volume of financial instruments subject to variable interest rates and not
denominated in euro.

Derivative Financial Instruments
The following table provides an overview of the derivative financial instruments contracted to hedge the risk
of fluctuations in exchange rates and interest rates:

The currency hedges primarily concern the euro and the Swiss franc.

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

Effect on earnings before taxes

EUR k 2007 2006

Change in interest rate Euro +100 basis points -1,823 -3,843

Change in interst rate Euro -100 basis points 1,457 1,093

2007 2006

EUR k Nominal value Fair value Nominal value Fair value

Currency hedges with a term of less
than one year 4,524 431 10,375 -15

Currency hedges with a term of
between 1 and 5 years 3,000 -69 3,000 -91

Currency hedges with a term of more
than 5 years 0 0 0 0

Total currency-related transactions 7,524 362 13,375 -106

Currency hedges with a term of less
than one year 0 0 6,000 -31

Currency hedges with a term of
between 1 and 5 years 8,623 49 13,771 -3

Currency hedges with a term of more
than 5 years 24,000 -2,712 29,000 -381

Total interest-related transactions 32,623 -2,663 48,771 -415

Total derivatives 40,147 -2,301 62,146 -521

135

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made to the objectives, policies and methods
as of December 31, 2007 or December 31, 2006.

The capital structure is regularly monitored using various indicators, including gearing, the debt ratio, EBITDA,
EBT, ROCE, earnings per shares and net bank borrowing. Apart from gearing (ratio of gross financial liabilities